
Bill-of-Material
Outsite Networks, Inc. - WPS03
Assembly: CPU
Version: R200 Generated: April 30, 2012
*** This BOM is RoHS compliant ***

Items changed from previous revision (R---)
*NOTE* Packaging specification fields (e.g. reel, tube, bulk pack ...) have been replaced by '-' in Mfg Part Numbers

ITEM QTY Ref-Des NEOVENTUS P/N VALUE DESCRIPTION PACKAGE MANUFACTURER 1 MFGR1 PART NUMBER MANUFACTURER 2 MFGR2 PART NUMBER

1 9 R8,R9,R37,R39,R40,R110,R116,R117,R118 1122‐0003 10.0K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 10.0K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1002

2 4 R53,R54,R59,R162 1122‐0009 71.5K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 71.5K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF7152

3 26

R28,R29,R35,R55,R63,R67,R68,R76,R81,R84,R85,R

88,R89,R98,R99,R100,R101,R102,R103,R104,R106

,R130,R145,R149,R150,R164 1122‐0010 15.0K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 15.0K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1502

4 1 R50 1122‐0028 10 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W,10.0, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF10R0

5 27

R15,R16,R34,R36,R51,R60,R64,R69,R108,R111,R1

13,R114,R119,R121,R122,R123,R124,R125,R127,R

128,R152,R153,R154,R155,R156,R157,R158 1122‐0029 100 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 100.0, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1000

6 3 R30,R38,R72 1122‐0031 2.49K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 2.49K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF2491

7 8 R22,R32,R48,R107,R112,R159,R166,R167 1122‐0034 1.50K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 1.50K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1501 ROHM MCR03‐‐‐FX1501

8 8 R7,R19,R20,R21,R23,R41,R42,R45 1122‐0039 30.1K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 30.1K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF3012

9 11

R52,R109,R132,R133,R134,R139,R140,R141,R142,

R143,R144 1122‐0047 4.75K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 4.75K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF4751

10 4 R46,R47,R49,R160 1122‐0051 49.9 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 49.9, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF49R9

11 1 R33 1122‐0057 12.4K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 12.4K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1242

12 3 R25,R43,R44 1122‐0065 1.00M RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 1.00M, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1004

13 1 R97 1122‐0089 820 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 820, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF8200

14 1 R105 1122‐0090 2.74K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 2.74K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF2741

15 4 R70,R71,R74,R78 1122‐0095 806 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 806, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF8060

16 2 R77,R115 1122‐0097 42.2K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 42.2K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF4222

17 1 R58 1122‐0098 8.06K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 8.06K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF8061

18 2 R56,R161 1122‐0100 130K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 130K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1303

19 3 R57,R75,R90 1122‐0102 23.7K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 23.7K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF2372

20 1 R31 1122‐0104 2.80M RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 2.80M, THICK FILM 603 VISHAY CRCW06032M80FK

21 3 R73,R79,R94 1122‐0106 8.25K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 8.25K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF8251

22 24

R1,R2,R3,R4,R5,R6,R61,R62,R65,R66,R80,R82,R83,

R86,R87,R91,R92,R120,R131,R135,R136,R137,R14

7,R148 1122‐0107 27 RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 27.0, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF27R0

23 1 R96 1122‐0121 102K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 102K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1023

24 1 R126 1122‐0122 6.81K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 6.81K, THICK FILM 603 STACKPOLE ELECTRONICS RNCP0603F‐D6K81

25 4 R11,R12,R93,R138 1133‐0001 0, JUMPER RES, 0805, 5%, 1/8W, JUMPER, 0, THICK FILM 805 PANASONIC ERJ6GEY0R00

26 6 R17,R18,R24,R26,R27,R95 1152‐0005 75 RES, 1210, 1%, 1/2W, 75.0 OHMS, THICK FILM 1210 PANASONIC ERJ‐14NF75R0

27 4 RN1,RN2,RN3,RN4 1401‐0004 10 RES NTWK, ISO, 16 TERM, 1.60mmx3.8mm, 5%, 1/16W, 10 1.6X3.8 PANASONIC EXB‐2HV100J

28 2 C143,C145 2107‐0010 1000pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 1000pF, 5%, 50V 603 MURATA GRM1885C1H102JA01

29 6 C107,C114,C141,C144,C146,C157 2107‐0011 470pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 470pF, 5%, 50V 603 AVX 06035A471JAT‐A PANASONIC ECJ1VC1H471J

30 5 C20,C168,C169,C172,C173 2107‐0014 10PF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 10pF, 5%, 50V 603 MURATA GCM1885C1H100JA16

31 7 C3,C4,C21,C31,C34,C99,C102 2107‐0019 27pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 27pF, 5%, 50V 603 AVX 06035A270JAT‐A

32 17

C7,C8,C9,C16,C17,C83,C85,C129,C130,C132,C133,

C134,C135,C151,C152,C160,C161 2107‐0020 15pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 15pF, 5%, 50V 603 AVX 06035A150JAT‐A

33 2 C5,C6 2107‐0023 56PF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 56pF, 5%, 50V 603 AVX 06035A560JAT‐A TDK C1608C0G1H560J

34 2 C12,C13 2107‐0024 68pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0603, 68pF, 5%, 50V 603 AVX 06035A680JAT‐A TDK C1608C0G1H680J

35 10 C22,C23,C49,C50,C51,C57,C142,C147,C170,C171 2137‐0001 0.01uF CAP, CERAMIC, X7R, 0603, 0.01uF, 10%, 25V 603 Panasonic ECJ‐1VB1E103K

36 74

C24,C25,C26,C27,C28,C33,C35,C38,C39,C40,C41,C

43,C45,C46,C47,C52,C53,C54,C55,C56,C58,C59,C6

1,C62,C63,C64,C65,C66,C67,C69,C70,C71,C72,C73,

C74,C75,C76,C77,C78,C79,C80,C81,C82,C89,C90,C

91,C94,C95,C96,C97,C98,C100,C103,C104,C108,C1

09,C111,C113,C117,C118,C119,C120,C121,C125,C

126,C127,C128,C131,C138,C148,C149,C163,C164,

C166 2137‐0002 0.1uF CAP, CERAMIC, X7R, 0603, 0.1uF, 10%, 25V 603 MURATA GRM188R71E104KA01

37 3 C153,C155,C156 2140‐0019 0.47uF CAP, CERAMIC, X7R, 0805, 0.47uF, 10%, 50V 805 MURATA GRM21BR71H474KA88

38 3 C154,C158,C175 2146‐0003 10uF CAP, CERAMIC, X7R, 1210, 10uF, 10%, 35V 1210 MURATA GRM32ER7YA106KA12

39 20

C18,C19,C30,C36,C37,C42,C44,C60,C68,C92,C101,

C110,C112,C115,C122,C123,C124,C139,C140,C167 2170‐0003 10uF CAP, CERAMIC, X5R, 0805, 10uF, 10%, 10V 805 MURATA GRM21BR61A106KE19

40 6 C14,C15,C32,C106,C116,C177 2170‐0007 1.0uF CAP, CERAMIC, X5R, 0805, 1.0uF, 10%, 50V 805 AVX 08055D105KAT‐A

41 3 C165,C174,C176 2177‐0003 22uF CAP, CERAMIC, X5R, 1210, 22uF, 20%, 25V 1210 TAIYO YUDEN TMK325BJ226MM

42 2 C1,C2 2196‐0001 1000PF CAP, Ceramic C0G, 1812, 1000pF, 20%, 2KV 1812 NOVACAP 1812N102M202N

43 5 C48,C136,C137,C150,C162 2203‐0006 150uF CAP, TANTALUM, 7343, 150uF, 20%, 10V, 0.700 ESR 7343 KEMET T491D157M010AT

44 1 C159 2210‐0007 470uF CAP, ALUMINUM ELECTROLYTIC, 470uF, 20%, 35V SM PANASONIC EEV‐FK1V471Q

45 7 FB2,FB4,FB5,FB16,FB17,FB18,FB19 3102‐0005 0.5A BEAD FERRITE BEAD, 0603, 0.5A, 120 OHM 603 PANASONIC EXC‐3BP121

46 1 FB15 3102‐0007 2A BEAD FERRITE BEAD, 0603, 2A, 120 OHM 603 NIC COMPONENTS NCB‐H0603R121‐‐200F

47 12

FB1,FB3,FB6,FB7,FB8,FB9,FB10,FB11,FB12,FB13,FB

14,FB20 3103‐0003 4.0A BEAD FERRITE BEAD, 0805,4.0A, 39 OHM 805 PANASONIC EXC‐ML20A390

48 1 L10 3210‐0029 10uH INDUCTOR, 10uH, 3.0A, SM, RoHS SM‐SHIELDED VISHAY IHLP2525CZ‐‐100M01

49 2 L11,L12 3210‐0030 4.7uH INDUCTOR, 4.7uH, 5.5A, SM, RoHS SM‐SHIELDED VISHAY IHLP2525CZ‐‐4R7M01

50 2 L1,L2 3210‐0031 1.0uH INDUCTOR, 1.0uH, 450mA, 5%, SM 1812, RoHS SM‐SHIELDED TDK NL453232T‐1R0J‐PF

51 1 L3 3210‐0037 10uH INDUCTOR, 10uH, 4.0A, SM, 20%, RoHS, 2020 SM‐SHIELDED VISHAY IHLP2020BZ‐‐100M01

52 1 U3 3400‐0005 HX1188 TRANSFORMER, SINGLE, ENET, 10/100BASE‐T, ‐40‐85C SM PULSE HX1188NL

53 1 U18 4110‐0015 LMV321 IC, OPAMP, SINGLE SUPPLY, GEN PURP, LOW POWER SOT23‐5 TI LMV321IDBV‐Q1

54 1 U22 4113‐0002 LM4876 IC, AMPLIFIER, AUDIO POWER , W/SHUTDOWN, MONO, 1.5W SOIC8‐6.0mm NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR LM4876M/NOPB

55 1 U19 4114‐0002 LM339AD IC, COMPARATOR, QUAD DIFFERENTIAL SOIC14 TI LM339AD

56 1 U23 4120‐0022 LT3507EUHF IC, SWITCH REG, TRIPLE OUTPUT W/LDO, 2.5MHz, 4V‐36V, 2.4A, 1,5A QFN39 LINEAR TECH LT3507EUHF#PBF

57 1 U6 4120‐0026 TPS61040 IC, SWITCH REG, BOOST, 1.00MHz, 28V OUT MAX, 400mA SOT23‐5 TI TPS61040DBV

58 1 U2 4121‐0032 MCP1824T‐ADJ IC, LDO REG, ADJ, 300mA, DO=320mVMAX, W/SHDN SOT23‐5 MICROCHIP MCP1824T‐ADJE/OT

59 1 D6 4125‐0003 LM4040‐2.5 IC, 2.5V, VOLTAGE REFERENCE, SHUNT, +/‐25mV SOT23‐3 NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR LM4040DIM3‐2.5/NOPB

60 1 Y1 4140‐0006 32.768KHZ XTAL, 32.768KHZ, 20PPM, 12.5pF, ‐40‐85C, 3.2X1.5MM, No Pb 3.2x1.5MM NDK NX3215SA‐32.768K‐STD‐MUA‐8

61 1 Y4 4140‐0007 13.560MHz XTAL, 13.560 MHZ, 30 PPM, 18pF, ‐20 to +70, 5.0X3.2MM, No Pb 5.0x3.2MM TXC 7A‐13.560MAAJ‐T

62 1 Y3 4141‐0005 25.000MHZ XTAL, 25.000 MHZ, 20 PPM, 18pF, ‐20 to +70, HCM49, No Pb 11.4x4.8MM CITIZEN ABLS‐25.000MHZ‐B2F

63 1 Y5 4141‐0008 6.000MHZ XTAL, 6.000 MHZ, 30 PPM, 20pF, ‐10 to +70, HC49, No Pb 11.4x4.8MM ECS ECS‐60‐20‐5PX‐TR

64 1 Y2 4142‐0007 12.000MHZ XTAL, 12.000 MHZ, 30 PPM, 18pF, ‐40 to +85, 5.0X3.2MM, No Pb 5.0x3.2MM ABRACON ABM3‐12.000MHZ‐D2Y

65 1 U15 4161‐0003 MAX5556ESA IC, DAC, SIGMA‐DELTA, AUDIO, 3‐Wire I2S, 16‐BIT, INTERNAL VREF SOIC8‐6.0mm MAXIM MAX5556ESA+

66 1 U17 4191‐0010 AD5228‐10K IC, POT, 10KOHM, 32 POSITIONS UP/DOWN CONTROL SOT23‐8 ANALOG DEVICES AD5228BUJZ10

67 1 U8 4253‐0001 74ABT244ADW IC, TRI‐STATE BUFFER, OCTAL, BiCMOS SOIC20 TI SN74ABT244ADW

68 1 U1 4310‐0012 AT91SAM9M10 IC, uCONTROLLER, 32BIT, 400 MHZ, 324‐LFBA, 64K ROM, 64K SRAM LFBA324 ATMEL AT91SAM9M10B‐CU

69 1 U16 4411‐0003 LAN8700 IC, PHY, ETHERNET, 10/100, SINGLE PORT, MII/RMII QFN37 SMSC LAN8700C‐AEZG

70 3 U7,U11,U13 4412‐0010 MAX3232ECD IC, RS‐232 XCVR, 2 TX, 2 RX, 15KV ESD SOIC16 TI MAX3232ECD

71 2 U20,U21 4413‐0005 LM3526M IC, SWITCH, USB POWER, DUAL, OVER CURRENT PROTECTION, 1A SOIC8‐6.0mm NATIONAL SEMICONDUCTOR LM3526M‐L/NOPB

72 1 U14 4413‐0006 TUSB2046 IC, 4 PORT USB FULL SPEED HUB LQFP32 TI TUSB2046BIVFR

73 1 U4 4422‐0001 MFRC530 IC, WIRELESS RFID READER, ISO/IEC 14443 A, 13.56MHz SOIC32 NXP MFRC53001T/0FE

74 1 U9 4510‐0016 M25P16 IC, FLASH MEMORY,16MBIT, SERIAL CONFIG DEVICE, SPI SOIC8‐6.0mm NUMONYX M25P16‐VMN6P

75 1 U5 4552‐0007 MT46H128M16L IC, SDRAM, LPDDR, 2 GBIT, 128MX16, 1.8V, 333MHz BGA60 MICRON MT46H128M16LFCK‐6IT

76 9 D1,D2,D3,D5,D7,D8,D9,D20,D21 5101‐0002 1N4148HWS DIODE, FAST SWITCHING, 75V, 0.3A SOD‐323 DIODES INC 1N4148WS‐F

77 4 D10,D11,D12,D13 5102‐0014 B340LB DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 3.0A, 0.45VF SMB DIODES INC B340LB‐F

78 1 D18 5102‐0016 MBR0540 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 0.5A, 0.55VF SOD123 MICRO COMMERCIAL MBR0540‐‐P

79 1 D19 5103‐0006 SMAZ27‐13‐F DIODE, ZENER, 27V, +/‐5%, 1W, SMA SMA DIODES INC SMAZ27‐13‐F

80 2 D15,D16 5104‐0009 SMBJ9.0A DIODE, TVS, UNI‐DIRECTIONAL, 9V, 600W SMB BOURNS SMBJ9.0A

81 2 DN1,DN2 5104‐0010 PESD3V3S5UD DIODE, TVS, UNI‐DIRECTIONAL, 3.3V, 200W, 5 CH ARRAY TSOP‐6 NXP PESD3V3S5UD

82 1 D14 5105‐0007 SMCJ24CA DIODE, TVS,  BI‐DIRECTIONAL, 24V,1500W SMC BOURNS SMCJ24CA

83 2 LD1,LD2 5120‐0003 GREEN LED, GREEN, SM, 0805 805 CML 7012X5

84 3 U24,U25,U26 5132‐0001 PRTR5V0U2AX DIODE, ESD, HIGH SPEED DATA LINE, 12KV SOT143B NXP PRTR5V0U2AX

85 1 Q2 5400‐0008 MJD243 TRANSISTOR, POWER, NPN, 100V,4A TO‐369C ON SEMICONDUCTOR MJD243T4

86 2 J20,J22 6102‐0018 VERT, FLEX REC, 50X1 CONN, SM, 50X1, 0.5MM, HORIZONTAL, MALE, TOP CONACT, 2U GOLD SM FCI 62684‐502100ALF

87 1 J15 6104‐0001 MICRO‐SD CARD SOCKET CONN, SM, SOCKET, MICRO‐SD CARD, PUSH‐IN/PUSH‐OUT, HORZ SM AMPHENOL 101‐00660‐68‐6

88 5 J4,J13,J16,J18,J19 6110‐0013 VERT MALE, 3X1 CONN, TH, 3X1, 0.1IN, VERT, MALE, 15U GOLD, JUMPER TH‐0.1 MOLEX 90120‐0763

89 1 J5 6110‐0016 VERT MALE, 2X1 CONN, TH, 2X1, 2.5MM, VERT, MALE, TIN TH JST B2B‐EH‐A(LF)(SN)

90 1 J7 6110‐0018 VERT MALE, 4X1 CONN, TH, 4X1, 2.5MM, VERT, MALE, TIN TH JST B4B‐EH‐A(LF)(SN)

91 2 J1,J2 6110‐0042 VERT MALE, 5X2 CONN, TH, 5X2, 2.0MM, VERT, MALE, 10U GOLD TH 3M 951210‐8622‐AR

92 1 J3 6110‐0043 VERT MALE, 4X1 CONN, TH, 4X1, 2.5MM, VERT, MALE, TIN TH JAE IL‐G‐4P‐S3L2‐SA

93 1 J9 6110‐0044 VERT MALE, 10X2 CONN, TH, 10X2, 0.1 IN, VERT, MALE, 30U GOLD TH SAMTEC HTST‐110‐01‐S‐D

94 3 J6,J17,J21 6110‐0046 VERT MALE, 5X1, 2MM CONN, TH, 5X1, 2MM, VERT, MALE, SHROUDED, TIN TH/2MM MOLEX 89400‐0510

95 1 J8 6112‐0019 USB‐B, HORIZ CONN, TH, USB TYPE B, HORIZONTAL, SINGLE TH TYCO ELECTRONICS 1‐1734086‐2

96 1 J10 6112‐0040 RJ45, 3X1 CONN, TH, TRIPLE RJ45, CAT‐3, UNSHIELDED, TAB DOWN, RT ANG TH TYCO ELECTRONICS 5557561‐1

97 2 J11,J12 6112‐0045 RJ45, USB‐A, RT ANG CONN, TH, RJ45, USB‐A, SHIELDED, TAB UP, RT ANG TH TYCO ELECTRONICS 1775855‐1

98 1 J14 6123‐0005 3 Poles CONN, TH, POWER SOCKET, 3 POLES, RT ANG TH HOSIDEN TCS7960‐4320177

99 1 F1 6301‐0005 1.0A FUSE, SLO‐BLOW, 1A, SM SM LITTLEFUSE 0452001.M‐L

100 1 J23 6502‐0001 SOCKET, BATT, CR2032 SOCKET, BATTERY HOLDER, CR2032, PLASTIC, SM SM MEMORY PROTECTION DEVICES BU2032SM‐HD‐G

101 2 ANC1,ANC2 9590‐0001 HS ANCHOR HEATSINK MOUNTING ANCHOR, 7.83mm, 2x1 TH ALPHA ANC‐D057

102 1 ‐   PCB            

Note:

1.  The following reference designators are NOT INSERTED

1 R151 1122‐0003 10.0K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 10.0K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1002 ROHM MCR03‐‐‐FX1002

1 R146 1122‐0010 15.0K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 15.0K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1502

1 R165 1122‐0034 1.50K RES, 0603, 1%, 1/10W, 1.50K, THICK FILM 603 PANASONIC ERJ‐3EKF1501

5 R10,R13,R14,R129,R163 1133‐0001 0, JUMPER RES, 0805, 5%, 1/8W, JUMPER, 0, THICK FILM 805 PANASONIC ERJ6GEY0R00

1 C29 2110‐0008 1000pF CAP, CERAMIC, NPO, 0805, 1000pF, 5%, 50V 805 AVX 08055A102JAT‐A

1 D4 5101‐0002 1N4148HWS DIODE, FAST SWITCHING, 75V, 0.3A SOD‐323 DIODES INC 1N4148WS‐F

1 D17 5102‐0016 MBR0540 DIODE, SCHOTTKY, 40V, 0.5A, 0.55VF SOD123 MICRO COMMERCIAL MBR0540‐‐P

1 J24 6104‐0001 MICRO‐SD CARD SOCKET CONN, SM, SOCKET, MICRO‐SD CARD, PUSH‐IN/PUSH‐OUT, HORZ SM AMPHENOL 101‐00660‐68‐6

5 FID1,FID2,FID3,FID4,FID5 9997‐0001 FID 1.05mm FIDUCIAL, SM, 1.05mm PAD, 1.8mm MASK SM

4 MT1,MT2,MT5,MT6 9999‐0003 4.4mm/7.0mm MOUNT HOLE, PLATED, 4.4mm HOLE / 7.0mm PAD TH

1 MT3 9999‐0009 3.00mmX6.35mm MOUNT HOLE, SLOT, NON‐PLATED, 3.00mmX6.35mm TH

1 MT4 9999‐0010 3.0MM/5.0MM MOUNT HOLE, PLATED, 3.0mm HOLE / 5.0mm PAD TH


